

Town of Whitby By-law # 1472-83

A By-law to Provide for the Maintenance, Management, Regulation and Control of Certain Cemeteries in the Town of Whitby

Being a By-law to provide for the maintenance, management, regulation and control of certain cemeteries in the Town of Whitby

Whereas Section 62 of the Cemeteries Act, R.S.O. 1980, c.59, provides that where the owner of a cemetery cannot be found or is unknown or is unable to maintain it, the Council of the Municipality in which the cemetery is situate shall maintain it and the Corporation of the Municipality shall be deemed to be the owner of the cemetery;

And whereas, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Whitby considers it desirable to provide for the maintenance, management, regulation and control of certain cemeteries which are deemed to be abandoned within the corporate limits of the said Corporation;

And whereas, Subsection 65(1) of the Cemeteries Act, R.S.O. 1980, c.59, provides that the Council may pass by-laws for the maintenance, management, regulation and control of any cemetery that is owned by the Corporation;

And whereas, Section 69 of the Cemeteries Act, R.S.O. 1980, c.59, provides that the Council may by by-law transfer the control and management of the cemetery to a Board;

Now therefore, the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Whitby enacts as follows:

- 1. The cemeteries listed hereunder shall be maintained, managed, regulated and controlled by the Corporation of the Town of Whitby:
 - (a) Hubbles Cemetery- Part of Lot 22, Concession 9, Town of Whitby;
 - (b) South Myrtle Cemetery- Part of Lot 20, Concession 8, Town of Whitby; and,
 - (c) Hemingway Cemetery- Part of Lot 20, Broken Front Concession, Town of Whitby.
- Responsibility for the control and management of the cemeteries listed in section
 1 of this by-law is transferred to the Groveside Cemetery Board.
- 3. The provisions of this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date the by-law is approved by the Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations.

By-law read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 28th day of February, A.D., 1983.

Original Signed By

Don McKay, Clerk

Original Signed By

Robert Attersley, Mayor